
 
 

Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
20 July 2023 
 
  
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Scott (Chair), Azad, Evans, Geary, Osborne, Theobald and West 
 
 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE at 10.00 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3 

 
Contact: Rebecca Smith, Democratic Services Officer 

07866 100895, democraticservices@esfrs.org 
 

Agenda 
 
 
  
47.   Declarations of Interest  
 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 

from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members 
 

 

 
48.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
49.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 

proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they 
consider justify the matter being considered urgently 
 

 

 
50.   Non-Confidential Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel 

meeting held on 27 April 2023 
 

5 - 10 

 
51.   Callover  
 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 

the open agenda. Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate. The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

the relevant reports for those items which have not been called 
  

52.   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the period 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023 

11 - 44 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 
 
53.   Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2023-24 45 - 58 
 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 

 
 

 
54.   Integrated Risk Management Plan progress update 59 - 68 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

 
 

 
55.   Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23 69 - 86 
 Report of the Assistant Director Planning and Improvement 

 
 

 
56.   2022/23 Annual report of East Sussex Fire and Rescue Services 

(ESFRS) Local Firefighters' Pension Board 
87 - 94 

 Report of the Assistant Director People Services 
 

 
 
57.   Joint Fire Control Out-turn Report 95 - 102 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

 
 

 
58.   Member Attendance 2022/23 103 - 106 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 12 July 2023 

 
 



 
 

 

3

 
Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL held at County Hall, St 
Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE at 10.00 am on Thursday, 27 April 
2023. 
 
Present: Councillors Lambert (Chair), Maples and Redstone 
 
Also present:  D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), D Norris (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M 
Matthews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), D 
Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning 
& Improvement), H Scott-Youldon (Assistant Director Operational Support & Resilience), 
A Avery (Finance Manager), H Thomson (EY), R Rafiq Ullah (EY), P Fielding (ESCC), A 
Blanshard (Democratic Services Manager), R Smith (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
  
37   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Redstone declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest due to his 
membership of the East Sussex County Council Pensions Committee. 
  

38   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Azad and Scott. 
  

39   Notification of items which the Chair considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
  

40   Non-Confidential Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting 
held on 19 January 2023 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

41   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
  
42        External Audit Planning Report and Scale Fee 2022/23 
43        Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2023/24 
44        Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 4 2022/23 
45        Performance Report for Quarter 3 2022/23    
46        Assessment of the Corporate Framework and Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022/23 
  

42   External Audit Planning Report and Scale Fee 2022/23 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) which presented the external auditor’s planning 

Page 5

Agenda Item 50



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
2 

 

report for the audit of the 2022/2 financial accounts and the external audit 
scale fee for 2023/24. 
  
Members welcomed Helen Thomson of EY to the meeting.  Helen informed 
Members that she would be retiring later in the year, before introducing 
Rumana Rafiq Ullah, the new External Audit Manager.  The Panel were 
informed that it was unclear at this stage what the impact of this may be on 
the completion of the audit, and that this was dependent on the timing that the 
assurances letter from Grant Thornton (GT), the auditors of East Sussex 
Pension Fund (ESPF), is received.  Members asked if the letter f
[...]
llective 
legal advice would be sought for any claims submitted. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  

a)     agreed the Q4 Corporate Risk Register including changes made since 
Q3; and 
  

b)     did not identify any further information or assurance required from Risk 
Owners. 

  
45   Performance Report for Quarter 3 2022/23 

 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement (ADPI) which presented the results of quarter 3 2022/23 against 
quarter 3 2021/22 and the projected year end results for 2022/23. 
  
The Panel queried the reported increase in the number of workplace reported 
accidents.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) explained that the rise in 
numbers was not unexpected as staff had begun to undertake more tasks 
following covid restrictions being lifted.  Members were informed that these 
numbers were monitored quarterly and expected to fall over time. 

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
4 

 

  
Members asked for an update on the progress of utilising Benenden 
Healthcare.  The DCFO informed the Members that a report had been 
presented to the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) who had been supportive of 
the potential introduction, however it was stressed that it was important to 
investigate this fully to ensure that the provision offered would be relevant to 
the Service. 
  
The Panel praised the figures relating to business safety events, and the 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) informed Members that engagement 
events had been an extremely effective method to get messaging across.  He 
advised that whilst there was not a national target for these indicators, the 
figures were publicised when appropriate. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  

1.    considered the performance results and progress towards achieving 
the Service’s purpose and commitments as contained in Appendix A; 
  

2.    considered the performance results and remedial actions that had been 
taken to address areas of under performance in the Fire Authority’s 
priority areas; and 
  

3.    noted that work was ongoing to develop the new performance report.  
This would be in place for Quarter 1 2023/24. 

  
46   Assessment of the Corporate Framework and Annual Governance 

Statement for 2022/23 
 
The Panel considered a report from the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO), 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (DMO), Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) and Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO), which set out how the Fire 
Authority had assessed the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and 
sought the approval of the Annual Governance Statement in line with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 
  
Members requested clarification on a number of points, including the 
perception of the management of risk and the understanding of diversity 
within the community.  The Panel also asked for more information regarding 
Sustainability and Carbon Management.  The DCFO advised that as part of 
the next Community Risk Management Plan, perception and diversity would 
be considered directly as part of this work, and that more information 
surrounding sustainability was due to be presented to the Panels later in the 
year. 
  
The Panel also discussed the Action Plan Update, and the limited progress 
that had been made due to capacity issues.  The ADR/T informed Members 
that whilst there had been difficulties in recruiting permanently to the Risk & 
Insurance position, support was being provided by Fire & Rescue Indemnity 

Page 8



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
5 

 

Company (FRIC) and work was being undertaken to explore the possibility of 
working with other Fire & Rescue Services to obtain a shared resource. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  
       i.          confirmed that they were satisfied with the level of assurance provided 

to them through this report and
[...]
el’s attention is drawn to the following: 
 

• No reports received a partial or minimal assurance opinon 
• The follow up review of Surveillance Cameras saw an 

improvement in assurance level from partial to substantial 
• A review of HR / Payroll was still in progress at the time of 

writing this report  
• Planned audits of Pensions External Control Assurance, 

People Strategy and Control Centre – contract 
management where deferred to future years due 
resourcing pressures within the HR / Payroll teams and 
potential impact that industrial action would have had on 
those areas 

• Information on the Internal Audit Service’s performance 
compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) where Orbis IA was independently 
assessed as achieving the highest level of confirmance. 
Further details are contained within Appendices 2 and 3. 

 
 All key performance indicators for the Internal Audit Service 

have been met or exceeded during the year with the 
exception of the target to deliver 90% of the audit plan. 

  
  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 

 
(i) note the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the Fire 

Authority’s internal control environment for 2022/23; 
 

(ii) request that  a verbal update on the completion of the 
review of HR / Payroll is provided at the next Panel 
meeting; 

 
(iii) consider whether the Fire Authority’s system for 

internal audit has proved effective during 2022/23 
  

Page 12



 

East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE & RESCUE 
SERVICE 

  
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

AND OPINION 2022-2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 13

Appendix 1



 

East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Orbis Internal Audit has provided the internal audit service to East Sussex Fire and 
Rescue Service (ESFRS) since 1 April 1997 and we are pleased to submit this 
annual report of our work for the year ended 31 March 2023. The purpose of this 

[...]
m’s risk-based 
coverage. 

Assurance mapping is something 
that ideally should be developed and 
owned by the wider organisation, 
rather than internal audit.  In the 
absence of this, we have an existing 
workstream in place to develop 
something within Orbis Internal Audit 
which will further strengthen our 
audit planning process. 

Ongoing 

 
 
 
 

Page 44



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Panel:  Scrutiny & Audit Panel 
  
Date  20 July 2023 
  
Title of Report Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2023-24  
  
By Duncan Savage, Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Alison Avery, Finance Manager 
  
  
Background Papers Corporate Risk Register Review Q4 2022-23 – Scrutiny & 

Audit Panel – 27 April 2023    
  
  
Appendices Appendix 1 - RAID Log Scoring Matrix 

Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register - Quarter 1 
  
  
Implications (please tick  and attach to report)  
 
CORPORATE RISK √ LEGAL  
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  
FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  
HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  
HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
  
  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report and review the Corporate Risk Register Quarter 1 
  
  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report discusses the first quarter position for 2023-24.  It 

details the corporate risks identified and how they have or are 
being mitigated. 
 
Risks are scored against a 4x4 scoring matrix as shown in 
Appendix 1.   
 
The review of corporate risks is an ongoing process and 
reports are presented on a quarterly basis.  The updated 
position is shown in Appendix 2 (amendments since the last 
report are highlighted in bold). 
 
CR16 Grenfell Tower Public Inquiry has been removed. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 53



 
 
  

CR6 Failure to manage the effects of a major loss of staff 
event, including through industrial action has been removed, 
although it will continue to be monitored. 
 
A new risk CR18 Workforce Planning combines and replaces 
CR4, 12 & 14. 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 

 
a) Agree the Q1 Corporate Risk Register including 

changes made since Q4 2022/23;  
 

b) Identify any further information or assurance required 
from Risk Owners. 

  

Page 46



1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

This report brings the first quarter for 2023-24 Corporate Risk Register update for 
review and consideration by Scrutiny & Audit Panel  
 
The Corporate Risk Register is considered on a quarterly basis by Assurance, 
Performance & Governance Group and SLT and reported thereafter to Scrutiny and 
Audit Panel.  

  
2. UPDATES  
  
2.1 
 
 

Risk owners have updated their risks for appropriate changes and these are 
highlighted in bold in Appendix 2.  These include changes in causes; mitigations; 
actions and review dates. 

  
2.2 CR16 Grenfell Tower Public Inquiry – Non-compliance with Phase 1 

recommendations – This risk has been removed from the CRR.  All Very High & High 
priority actions have been completed and the GT1 Action Plan Project has been 
closed by Strategic Change Board.  Remaining Medium & Low priority actions have 
been transferred to business as usual, built into relevant business plans and delivery 
will be monitored by Operations Committee.  The risk score had been assessed as 4 
(tolerable) prior to removal.   
 

2.3 CR6 Failure to manage the effects of a major loss of staff event, including 
through industrial action – This risk has been removed from the CRR.  Following 
the outcome of the wholetime pay settlement the risk score was reduced to 4 
(tolerable).  The situation will continue to be monitored as a number of unions have 
rejected the 2023/24 Green Book pay offer and are balloting members on possible 
industrial action.  
 

2.4 CR18 Workforce Planning – This is a new risk on the CRR and is included in 
Appendix B with a score of 8 (moderate).  This risk combines and replaces three 
previous risks on the CRR: 

- CR4 – Effective Workforce Planning e.g. professional services 
- CR12 – Ageing 
[...]
ods.   

  
  
EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY 

This report, considered by the Assurance Performance and 
Governance Group (APGG) at its May meeting and the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) at its June meeting, provides the 
Scrutiny and Audit Panel with a summary of service 
performance information for quarter 4 2022/23 compared to 
quarter 4 2021/22 and the end of year results for 2022/23 
against 2021/22. 
 
The year end results for 2022/23 demonstrate an 
improvement of performance across a number of areas with 
12 indicators showing an improvement in performance against 
the previous year and nine are showing a decline. 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 55



  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to: 

 
1. Consider the performance results and progress 

towards achieving the Service’s purpose and 
commitments as contained in Appendix 1. 
 

2. Consider the performance results and remedial actions 
that have been taken to address areas of under 
performance in the Fire Authority’s priority areas.  
 

Page 70



1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Assurance Performance and Governance Group, at its May meeting and the 

Senior Leadership Team at its June meeting, considered the performance indicator 
results of quarter 4 and the end of year results for 2022/23 against previous year’s 
performance. This report contains the observations of those meetings in relation to 
service performance.   

  
2. MAIN ISSUES  
  
2.1 The quarter four and end of year report for 2022/23 provides the Panel with a view 

of performance against the previous year.  The year end results for 2022/23 
demonstrate an improvement of performance across a number of areas with 12 
indicators showing an improvement against the previous year and nine are showing 
a decline.  

  
2.2  The quarter results present a different picture when directly compared, the decline in 

performance in certain measures is because in previous years there has been a 
considerable effort in the last quarter to achieve the targets set in ho
[...]
 
no National data is available for 

comparison
Declined2.1% 2.3%1.3%

89.8% 87.6%

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
  
Panel Scrutiny and Audit 
  
Date  20 July 2023 
  
Title of Report 2022/23 Annual report of East Sussex Fire and Rescue 

Service’s (ESFRS) Local Firefighters’ Pension Board 
  
By John Olliver, Payroll, Pensions & HR Assurance Manager 
  
Lead Officer Julie King, Assistant Director People Services 
  
  
Background Papers Local Firefighters’ Pension Board meetings held on 13 April 

2022, 5 October 2022 and 16 January 2023 
  
  
Appendices None 
  
  
Implications  
CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  
FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  
HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  
HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
  
  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To inform the Panel of the matters considered by the Pension 

Board during 2022/23. 
  
  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Board has met on three occasions during this year and 

considered reports on matters such as: 
 
1. Terms of Reference (TOR) for the Pension Board 
2. Policies and guides for the board and the Firefighters 

Pension Scheme (FPS) 
3. Current issues and updates relating to the Authority’s FPS 

  
  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is asked to note the annual report of the 

Firefighters’ Pension Board for 2022/23. 
  
  
  

Page 87

Agenda Item 56



 

1. MEETINGS AND ATTENDANCE 
  
1.1 The three Board meetings were held in April 2022, October 2022 and January 2023. 

 

Board Member Expected 
Attendance 

Actual 
Attendance 

% 
Attendance 

Mr Matthews 
(Fire Leaders Association) 3 3 100% 
Vacant 
(Fire & Rescue Services Association) 3 0 0% 
Mr Herbert 
(Fire Brigades’ Union) 3 1 33% 
Mr Oakman 
(Fire Brigades’ Union)  3 0 0% 
Mr Lloyd 
(Fire Officers’ Association) 3 2 66% 
Cllr Hamilton 3 2 66% 
Cllr Tutt 1 1 100% 
Cllr West 3 3 100% 
Cllr Taylor 1 0 100% 
Cllr Redstone 2 2 100% 
Cllr Ungar 2 2 100% 

  
2. APRIL 2022 PENSI
[...]
rvice
	3.	Delivery of the Internal Audit Plan
	4. 	Audit Opinion
	5.	Summary of Work and Key Findings
	6.	Performance
	PSIAS
	Key Service Targets

	SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS
	Reporting to Fire Service Management and the Scrutiny and Audit Panel
	Audit of Key Financial Systems
	Accounts Receivable
	Accounts Payable
	MBOS – Governance & Risk Management
	Ill-Health Retirement Arrangements
	Management of Governance Actions
	IT Asset Management
	Surveillance Cameras (Follow-up)

	SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2022/23

	230720 S&A Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 APPENDIX 2
	230720 S&A Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 APPENDIX 3

	53 Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2023-24
	230720 S&A Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2023-24 APPENDIX 1
	230720 S&A Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2023-24 APPENDIX 2

	54 Integrated Risk Management Plan progress update
	55 Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23
	230720 S&A Performance Report for Q4 2022-23 APPENDIX 1
	Our Purpose
	We make our communities safer
	We will do this by:
	Commitment 1: Delivering high performing services
	We make our communities safer


	56 2022/23 Annual report of East Sussex Fire and Rescue Services (ESFRS) Local Firefighters' Pension Board
	57 Joint Fire Control Out-turn Report
	58 Member Attendance 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY & AUDIT PANEL held at County Hall, St 
Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE at 10.00 am on Thursday, 20 July 
2023. 
 
Present: Councillors Scott (Chair), Azad, Evans, Geary, Lambert, Theobald and West 
 
Also present:  D Norris (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M Matthews (Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), H Scott-Youldon (Assistant Director Operational Support & 
Resliience), M Lloyd (Assistant Director Safer Communities), J King (Assistant Director 
People Services), S Milner (Planning & Intelligence Manager), P Fielding (ESCC), H 
Thomson (EY), L Jackson (EY), A Blanshard (Democratic Services Manager), R Smith 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  
  
47   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
  

48   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Osborne.  Councillor Lambert 
had been appointed to attend as substitute for this meeting. 
  

49   Notification of items which the Chair considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chair's business items 
 
The Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) welcomed Helen 
Thompson and Liz Jackson of EY LLP to the meeting.  The Panel were 
informed that Liz Jackson would be taking over as Helen’s replacement 
following her retirement later in the year.   
The ADR/T thanked Helen, on behalf of the Authority and the Finance team, 
for her work and support in completing previous audits, and stated that he and 
the team were looking forward to working with Liz in the future. 
The Chair passed on their thanks to Helen, and welcomed Liz, on behalf of 
the Scrutiny and Audit Panel. 
  

50   Non-Confidential Minutes of the last Scrutiny & Audit Panel meeting 
held on 27 April 2023 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
  

51   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following agenda items for debate: 
  

52.  Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the period 1 April 2022 to 
31 March 2023 
  



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
2 

 

53.  Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2023-24 
  

54.  Integrated Risk Management Plan progress update 
  

55.  Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23 
  

57.  Joint Fire Control Out-turn Report 
  
  
  

52   Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for the period 1 April 2022 
to 31 March 2023 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) which provided an opinion on East Sussex Fire Authority’s internal 
control environment and reported on the work of Internal Audit for the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  It was highlighted that no reports had received 
a partial or minimal assurance opinion, before the ADR/T introduced Paul 
Fielding, Principal Auditor, to the Panel. 
  
Paul Fielding informed Members that he was pleased to be able to give an 
opinion of reasonable assurance.  It was highlighted that due to pressures 
within the Fire Authority there had been an overall reduction in audit days 
delivered, which had led to a number of items from the audit plan being 
postponed for future years.  The Panel were also informed that Orbis Internal 
Audit were externally assessed at approximately 6 yearly intervals and had 
received the highest level in a recent assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
  
Members queried why 18% of invoices had failed to be paid by the Fire 
Authority within their agreed payment terms during the 2022/23 financial year, 
as reported in the Internal Audit Report.  The ADR/T said that it was 
disappointing that not all invoices had been paid within 30 days, and the 
Service was looking to improve performance in the future, including working 
with East Sussex County Council on the implementation of MBOS which 
would streamline and digistise the purchase to pay process.  The ADR/T also 
explained that it was occasionally necessary to challenge invoices, which 
could also lead to unavoidable delays in payment.  The Panel asked whether 
there were any consequences due to the delays in payment and were 
informed that suppliers could charge interest on the amount owed, however 
the ADR/T advised that he was not aware of any instances where this had 
been imposed. 
  
The Panel discussed the ill-health retirement (IHR) arrangements and raised 
concern that reviews of employees retired on ill-health or injury grounds had 
not been taking place.  The Assistant Director People Services (ADPS) 
advised that IHR was a rare occurrence, acknowledging that processes had 
not always been followed correctly.  The Panel were informed that further 
training had now been provided to the Human Resources team and that a 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
3 

 

review period had now been specified and added into the ill-health and injury 
retirement processes. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  
      i.        noted the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the Fire Authority’s internal 

control environment for 2022/23; 
  

     ii.        requested that a verbal update on the completion of the review of HR / 
Payroll is provided at the next Panel meeting; 
  

    iii.        considered whether the Fire Authority’s system for internal audit had 
proved effective during 2022/23. 

  
53   Corporate Risk Register Review Quarter 1 2023-24 

 
The Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) introduced a report 
which discussed the first quarter position for 2023-24, and detailed the 
corporate risks identified and how they had or were being mitigated.  It was 
highlighted to the Panel that, following approval by the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT), CR16 - Grenfell Tower Public Inquiry had been removed from 
the Corporate Risk Register (CRR).  SLT had also approved the removal of 
CR6 - Failure to manage the effects of a major loss of staff event, including 
through industrial action, however Members were informed that this risk would 
continue to be monitored as the 2023/24 Green Book pay offer had been 
rejected.  The ADR/T also advised that following feedback from the Scrutiny 
and Audit Panel, an additional risk, CR18 - Workforce Planning, had been 
included in the CRR. 
  
Members asked for further information regarding the mitigations being put in 
place to address risk CR2 – Future Financial Viability.  The ADR/T advised 
that Officers were active in monitoring the situation and continued to work with 
partners across the sector and the Government to secure grants and funding.  
The Panel then asked about the vacancy management process and were 
informed that every vacancy was subject to review by the Workforce Planning 
Group.  The Assistant Director People Services (ADPS) provided more detail 
on this, advising that each vacant post was challenged to investigate whether 
there were alternatives to replacing the post on a like for like basis, for 
example whether the workload could be managed differently on a temporary 
basis whist the structural review was being undertaken.  
  
The Panel enquired as to whether there was a risk that addressed climate 
change.  The ADR/T advised that this was not currently included in the CRR, 
however this could be considered.  Members agreed that this was an 
important issue at the current time and would be grateful if this could be given 
consideration for inclusion in the future. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
4 

 

a)    agreed the Q1 Corporate Risk Register including changes made since 
Q4 2022/23; 
  

b)    did not identify any further information or assurance required from Risk 
Owners. 

  
54   Integrated Risk Management Plan progress update 

 
The Panel considered the report from the Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) 
which provided an update on the latest position in terms of delivery of the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and the associated revenue and 
capital savings. 
  
Panel Members requested an update on the changes being implemented in 
Hastings and were informed that the Day-Crew system would be fully 
implemented by August, and that the report showed that the delivery of the 
IRMP was on schedule.    
  
Members thanked Officers and expressed that the conclusions presented in 
the report were positive. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted: 
  

a)    the status of IRMP delivery; 
  

b)    the latest forecast IRMP saving profile. 
  

55   Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23 
 
The Planning & Intelligence Manger introduced a report which presented the 
results of quarter 4 2022/23 and the year end results for 2022/23 against the 
previous year’s results for the respective periods.  Members were informed 
that there had been a down-turn in the number of home safety visits 
completed during quarter 4 when compared with the previous year.  However, 
the Panel were informed that overall the year end result was significantly 
higher than 2021/22 and that performance had been proactively managed 
throughout the year.  This meant that the quarter 4 ‘spike’ seen in previous 
years had not occurred in 2022/23.  It was highlighted that the end of year 
results showed improvements in that there had been a reduction in accidental 
dwelling fires, and the number of home safety visits completed had exceeded 
the Service target of 10,000. 
  
Members queried which performance indicator category wildfires fell into, and 
whether there should be a category to specifically measure the number of 
these that occurred in the area.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer (DCFO) 
explained that the indicators contained within this report were given as high-
level headlines, as previously agreed by the Scrutiny and Audit Panel.  The 
Assistant Director Operational Support & Resilience (ADOSR) advised the 
Panel that the number of wildfires was monitored and reported on to the 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
5 

 

Home Office, explaining that the operational definition of wildfires is often 
different to that which the public would ordinarily understand and use. 
  
The Panel noted that sickness levels continued to be an issue and requested 
an update into the introduction of support from Benenden Healthcare.  The 
DCFO advised that the Senior Leadership Team had approved a pilot of the 
scheme, which was due to begin in the autumn. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel: 
  

1.     considered the performance results and progress towards achieving 
the Service’s purpose and commitments as contained in Appendix 1; 
  

2.     considered the performance results and remedial actions that have 
been taken to address areas of under performance in the Fire 
Authority’s priority areas. 

  
56   2022/23 Annual report of East Sussex Fire and Rescue Services 

(ESFRS) Local Firefighters' Pension Board 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director People Services 
(ADRS) which informed them of the matters considered by the Pension Board 
during 2022/23.  These included the Terms of Reference for the Pension 
Board, policies and guides for the board and the Firefighters Pension Scheme 
(FPS), and current issues and updates relating to the Authority’s FPS. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted the annual report of the Firefighters’ 
Pension Board for 2022/23. 
  

57   Joint Fire Control Out-turn Report 
 
The Assistant Director Operational Support and Resilience (ADOSR) provided 
the Panel with the Joint Fire Control (JFC) out-turn report for 2022/23. 
  
Members were informed that the period following the go-live in November 
2021 had been challenging, and had included the Covid restrictions and the 
impact of new ways of working on staffing.  The ADOSR also highlighted that 
there had then been a number of storms during February 2022, followed by 
the warmest summer on record in July and August 2022, which had a 
significant operational impact.   
  
It was emphasised that during the initial setting up period the relationship 
between the three partners had been well established, and that during the 
operationally challenging year, JFC had maintained a service with no 
detrimental impact on the Service’s emergency calls and statutory duty. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted the contents of the paper. 
  

58   Member Attendance 2022/23 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Scrutiny & 
Audit Panel  

 

 
6 

 

The Panel had received a report from the Democratic Service Manager which 
reported Member attendance at formal Fire Authority meetings, Members 
Seminars, Open Days and events, for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Panel noted the Member attendance for 2022/23. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.19 am 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2023 
 


